Financial assets  58,237,304  310,062  -  1,662,437  -  -

Borrowings  8,904,094  -  -  5,257,670  -  -

 31 December 2024  31 December 2023

Parent  USD  EUR  GBP  USD  EUR  GBP

Cash and cash equivalents  11,395,282  3,295  559  8,638,915  307,396  36

Financial assets  41,989,289  310,062  -  1,494,948  -  -

Foreign currency changes are monitored by the investment committee and holdings are adjusted when there is a deviation from the
investment policy. The Group further manages its exposure to foreign risk exchange using sensitivity analysis to assess potential changes
in the value of foreign exchange positions and impact of such changes on the Group’s investment income. At the year end, the foreign
currency investments held in the portfolio were on unquoted equity, bonds, treasury bills and cash and cash equivalents. APD Limited
manages the Group’s investment property and the rental payments are in USD per the tenancy agreement.

The following table details the effect of foreign exchange risk on the profit as at 31 December 2024:

31 December 2024

FOREIGN EXCHANGE SENSITIVITY

Group
 Increase by

10%
 Increase by

15%
 Decrease by

10%
 Decrease by

15%

Investment securities exposed to foreign exchange risk

Cash and cash equivalents  1,166,492  1,749,738  (1,166,492)  (1,749,738)

Investment securities

Fair value through OCI  890,409  1,335,614  (5,854,737)  (8,782,105)

Financial liabilities exposed to foreign exchange risk

Borrowings  11  (1,335,614)  890,409  1,335,614

Effect on profit before tax  1,166,503  414,124  (276,082)  (414,124)

Taxation @ 30%  349,951  124,237  (82,825)  (124,237)

Effect on profit after tax  816,552  289,887  (193,258)  (289,887)

Effect on other components of equity -OCI  267,123  400,684  (1,756,421)  (2,634,631)

Parent
 Increase by

10%
 Increase by

15%
 Decrease by

10%
 Decrease by

15%

Investment securities exposed to foreign exchange risk

Cash and cash equivalents  1,139,914  1,709,871  (1,139,914)  (1,709,871)

Investment securities  3

FDs above 90days at AMC  184,598  276,896  (184,598)  (276,896)

Fair value through OCI  4,045,338  6,068,006  (4,045,338)  (6,068,006)

Effect on profit before tax  1,324,511  1,986,767  (1,324,511)  (1,986,767)

Taxation @ 30%  397,353  596,030  (397,353)  (596,030)

Effect on profit after tax  927,158  1,390,737  (927,158)  (1,390,737)

Effect on other components of equity -OCI  1,213,601  1,820,402  (1,213,601)  (1,820,402)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 - AXA MANSARD  |  101

2

FINANCIALS
2.8  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2023

FOREIGN EXCHANGE SENSITIVITY

Group
 Increase by

10%
 Increase by

15%
 Decrease by

10%
 Decrease by

15%

Investment securities exposed to foreign exchange risk

Cash and cash equivalents  1,627,624  1,085,083  (1,085,083)  (1,627,624)

Investment securities

Fair value through OCI  249,365  166,244  (166,244)  (249,365)

Financial liabilities exposed to foreign exchange risk

Borrowings  (788,650)  (525,767)  525,767  788,650

Effect on profit before tax  838,974  559,316  (559,316)  (838,974)

Taxation @ 30%  251,692  167,795  (167,795)  (251,692)

Effect on profit after tax  587,282  391,521  (391,521)  (587,282)

Effect on other components of equity -OCI  74,810  49,873  (49,873)  (74,810)

Parent
 Increase by

10%
 Increase by

15%
 Decrease by

10%
 Decrease by

15%

Investment securities exposed to foreign exchange risk

Cash and cash equivalents  1,341,952  894,635  (894,635)  (1,341,952)

Investment securities

Fair value through OCI  224,242  149,495  (149,495)  (224,242)

Effect on profit before tax  1,341,952  894,635  (894,635)  (1,341,952)

Taxation @ 30%  402,586  268,390  (268,390)  (402,586)

Effect on profit after tax  939,366  626,244  (626,244)  (939,366)

Effect on other components of equity -OCI  67,273  44,848  (44,848)  (67,273)

The method used to arrive at the possible risk of foreign exchange rate was based on statistical analysis. The statistical analysis has been
based on main currencies movement for the last five years. This information is then revised and adjusted for reasonableness under the
current economic circumstances.

4.1.3 	 INTEREST-RATE RISK
The Group is moderately exposed to interest-rate risk through its conservative investment approach with high investment in fixed income
and money market instruments which have fixed interest rates rather than floating rates. Interest rate risk also exists in policies that carry